camera sales to a large municipality. During
the same period Service Revenue improved
by $2.8M

• Adjusted EBITDA of $21.2M in the quarter
improved $8.0M or 60.6% from the same
period of the prior year.  The increase was
the result of improved product sales in the
quarter

48%
52%

Government
Solutions

For the Quarter Ended March 31, 2020

3

Consolidated Q1 Results

• Grew total revenue by $18.3 million to
$116.7 million in Q1 2020 from $98.5
million in Q1 2019

• Adjusted EBITDA of $54.9 million, up
from $51.3 million in the same quarter
of 2019

• Generated cash flow from operations
of $14.8 million in Q1 2020 and had
cash on hand of $113.6 million at
quarter end.

• Leverage continues to decline with
increased EBITDA and strong cash
flow generation

• The company has First Lien debt which
matures in 2025 and a $75M revolver
that is undrawn

• We believe that cash from operations
and cash on hand will be sufficient to
run the company for the next 12
months and beyond

Revenue & YoY Growth Pro Forma Adj. EBITDA & Margin %

Net Debt & Leverage Q1 Revenue by Segment

Commercial
Services

Q1 Commentary

3.7x 3.3x 3.2x 3.1x

$0

$200

$400

$600

$800

$1,000

Q2 2019 Q3 2019 Q4 2019 Q1 2020

$ in Millions

19%

$0

$30

$60

$90

$120

$150

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

$ in Millions

2019 2020

47%

$0

$20

$40

$60

$80

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

$ in Millions

2019 2020

APPENDIX

4

Consolidated Results of Operations

5

Unaudited ($ in millions) Q1 2019 Q2 2019 Q3 2019 Q4 2019
Full Year

2019 Q1 2020

Service revenue $98.1 $103.1 $110.8 $104.8 $416.7 $99.5

Product sales 0.4 6.5 17.5 7.6 32.0 17.2

Total revenue $98.5 $109.6 $128.2 $112.5 $448.7 $116.7

Cost of service revenue 1.4 1.6 1.4 1.2 5.6 1.2

Cost of product sales 0.3 2.9 7.2 3.5 13.9 8.7

Operating expenses 29.3 31.8 33.0 31.5 125.6 32.3

Selling, general and administrative
expenses

20.6 20.9 21.3 22.8 85.5 25.9

Depreciation, amortization, and
(gain) loss on disposal of assets, net

28.9 28.8 28.7 29.3 115.8 29.2

Impairment of property and
equipment

– 5.9 – - 5.9 -

Total costs and expenses $80.5 $91.9 $91.6 $88.3 $352.3 $97.3

Income (loss) from operations 18.0 17.6 36.7 24.2 96.5 19.4

Interest expense, net 16.0 15.7 14.9 14.1 60.7 12.5

Other (income) expense, net (2.2) (3.3) (2.7) (2.9) (11.2) (2.9)

Total other expense $13.8 $12.3 $12.2 $11.2 $49.5 $9.5

Income (loss) before income taxes 4.1 5.3 24.5 13.0 46.9 9.9

Income tax provision (benefit) 1.3 1.7 6.7 3.8 13.6 3.2

Net (loss) income $2.8 $3.6 $17.8 $9.2 $33.3 $6.7

Bridge to adj. EBITDA

Net (loss) income $2.8 $3.6 $17.8 $9.2 $33.3 $6.7

Interest expense, net 16.0 15.7 14.9 14.1 60.7 12.5

Income tax provision (benefit) 1.3 1.7 6.7 3.8 13.6 3.2

Depreciation and amortization 28.9 28.9 28.7 29.1 115.6 29.3

EBITDA $49.1 $49.8 $68.1 $56.2 $223.2 $51.6

Transaction and other related – 1.1 0.3 0.9 2.4 0.5

Transformation expense 0.0 – 0.0 - 0.0 -

Sponsor Fees and expenses 0.0 – – 0.0 0.0 -

Impairment of property and
equipment

– 5.9 – - 5.9 -

Stock-based compensation 2.1 2.8 2.5 2.6 10.0 2.8

TRA liability adjustment – – – (0.1) (0.1) -

Adjusted EBITDA $51.3 $59.7 $70.8 $59.6 $241.4 $54.9

Segment Results of Operations

6

Commercial Services

Government Solutions

Unaudited ($ in millions)

Q1 2019 Q2 2019 Q3 2019 Q4 2019 Full Year 2019 Q1 2020

Segment Revenue

Government Solutions $35.9 $41.5 $50.6 $44.3 $172.3 $55.5

Segment Adj EBITDA

Government Solutions Adj EBITDA $13.2 $15.6 $19.8 $17.4 $66.0 $21.2

Unaudited ($ in millions)

Q1 2019 Q2 2019 Q3 2019 Q4 2019 Full Year 2019 Q1 2020

Segment Revenue

Commercial Services $62.6 $68.1 $77.6 $68.2 $276.5 $61.2

Segment Adj EBITDA

Commercial Services $38.0 $44.1 $51.1 $42.2 $175.4 $33.6

Thank You
http://ir.verramobility.com/